CITY OF WASILLA RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 09-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA CITY COUNCIL DECLARING THEIR GRATITUDE AND APPRECIATION TO FORMER POLICE CHIEF ANGELLA LONG.

WHEREAS, Angella Long joined the City of Wasilla as a Police Secretary in 1993, was quickly promoted to a Police Officer in 1994, was then elevated to Deputy Chief of Police in 2006 before being appointed Chief of Police in 2007; and

WHEREAS, throughout her career with the Police Department, Angella Long demonstrated superb leadership skills and the ability to respond in an effective and timely way to unforeseen emergencies; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure with the City of Wasilla, Angella Long was respected and admired by her peers and staff; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department received numerous grants through Angella Long's efforts. Angella Long was responsible for bringing many advanced technologies to the Police Department, such as mobile data terminals and computer aided dispatch.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Wasilla City Council that they declare their gratitude and appreciation to Former Police Chief Angella Long for her dedication and service to the Wasilla Police Department and the City of Wasilla.

DEFEATED by the Wasilla City Council on May 11, 2009.

<u>Vote:</u> Yes: Hall, Holler and Woodruff No: Cox and Harris



CITY OF WASILLA LEGISLATION STAFF REPORT

Resolution Serial No. 09-13: DECLARING GRATITUDE AND APPRECIATION TO FORMER POLICE CHIEF ANGELLA LONG.

Date: May 4, 2009 Agenda of: May 11, 2009 Originator: Council Member Larson July Dens De

| Route to: | Department | Signature/Date |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| x | Chief of Police | M Palani |
| | Recreational and Cultural Services Manager | |
| | Director of Public Works | |
| x | Director of Finance | Manfulto 514/09 |
| x | Deputy Administrator | Man K Zlal |
| x | City Clerk | ABmits |
| Noted as Reviewed as to form, Nort Contant REVIEWED BY MAYOR VERNE E. RUPRIGHT: | | |

FISCAL IMPACT: yes\$ or no Funds Available yes no

Account name/number: Attachments:

Resolution Serial No. 09-13 (1 p)

SUMMARY STATEMENT: Former Police Chief Long has served as an example of not only strong leadership and professionalism, but also an advocate for ethical standards and values. She has worked to further promote the reputation of law enforcement to one of honor and integrity and has opposed those who would degrade it.

Throughout her estimable career with the City of Wasilla Police Department Angella Long has served with the utmost professionalism and intensity, winning the ungualified respect and admiration of her fellow officers and the public alike.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the adoption of Resolution Serial No. 09-13.